

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/GLT.30/2015 Complainant/Appellant : Sri Rajen Puzari.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Golaghat.

Date of hearing : 25.05.2016

Complaint/Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 25.05.2016

The SPIO absent without information.

The Complainant is present.

Heard the Complainant. He has submitted that he was yet to receive the information relating to setting up of Health Sub-Centre and has submitted a written request to treat his Complaint as an Appeal. The request is agreed to.

Perused the case record. It is seen that the Commission had notified the SPIO, office of the Circle Officer, Dergaon Revenue Circle, Golaghat as the SPIO in this case. However, it is seen that the RTI Application was addressed to the SPIO, office of the Deputy Commissioner, Golaghat. As the information remains to be provided relates to Health Department in the District, SPIO and D.C.'s office will be in better position to obtain the information and provide it to the Applicant/Appellant.

In view of facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO, office of the D.C., Golaghat shall procure the information under Section 5 (4) of the RTI Act, 2005 relating to the query as to whether there was a plan to set up a Health Sub-Centre in Gormora village under Dergaon Revenue Circle and provide the Applicant/Appellant in the form of any documents or official communication that might be available with the Joint Director of Health Services, Golaghat, within a period of 15 days of receipt of this order.

Send a copy of the original RTI Application and Appeal to the SPIO, office of the D.C., Golaghat.

With this, the Appeal Petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/GLT.30/2015/11 -A

Dtd. 25.05.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Deputy Commissioner, Golaghat, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Deputy Commissioner, Golaghat, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Sri Rajen Puzari, Khoundpara, Dergaon, P.O.- Dergaon, Dist- Golaghat, Assam, Pin- 785614 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission